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 MINUTES 

 
INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING 

 
July 20, 2006 

  
  
I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM   
 

Mr. Helmuth called the meeting to order at 8:31 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center-
South, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance 
with IC § 25-23-1-5(b). 

 
 Board Members Present: 

Mervin Helmuth, R.N., Vice-President 
Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., Member   
Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary 
Susan Dye, R.N., Member 
Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member 
Darla Jones, L.P.N., Member 
Traci Little, JD, Consumer Member 

 
Board Members Absent: 
Laurie Peters, R.N., President  
Janis Shook, L.P.N., Member 

   
 State Officials Present: 

 Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency 
Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency 
Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General 

 
II.  ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA  Ms. Little and Ms. Valentino were not present. 
          

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.  
  
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 6-0-0   
 

III.          ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JUNE 15, 2006 MEETING OF THE BOARD 
 
              Ms. Little and Ms. Valentino were not present. 
 

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes from the June 15, 2006 meeting of the Board.  
 

           HELMUTH/DYE 
                            Motion carried 5-0-0   
      
 IV.        INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT  
 
             Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed  
             the Board that ISNAP has, as of June, 2006, 425 active clients, 23 new intakes, 68 intakes in process and 11  
             RMA’s returned. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has $9,000.00 dollars in commitments through 
             sponsorships/exhibitions booths for the Fall Conference to be held on September 29, 2006. Mr. Lindquist 
             reminded the Board of the next quarterly provider meeting scheduled on July 25, 2006 at Witham Hospital 
             and Laboratory in Lebanon, Indiana.  Mr. Lindquist addressed the audience per request of the Board.   
 
V.         EDUCATION   Ms. Little and Ms. Valentino arrived.             
 
            A.    Indiana University/Purdue University, Fort Wayne – Change in Curriculum 
 
                   Carol Sternberger, Ph.D, RN, appeared before the Board on behalf of Indiana University/Purdue 
                   University, Fort Wayne. IUPUI is requesting to use the framework of the standards and criteria of the 
                   NLNAC. The multiple entry/multiple exit generic Baccalaureate Program represents a revision of the  
                   previous curriculum and includes the Associate of Science, LPN-RN Mobility and Baccalaureate 
                   completion options. Ms. Sternberger informed the Board that they will not be changing the number of  
                   students and the total number will remain the same.  
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        A motion was made and seconded to accept Indiana University/Purdue University’s request.  
 

            HELMUTH/JONES 
                              Motion carried 7-0-0 
   
                B.   J. Everett Light Career Center – Change in Curriculum 
                
                       Katherine Callahan-Thompson appeared before the Board on behalf of J. Everett Light Career Center. 
                       J. Everett Light Career Center is requesting a chance in curriculum. They want to request that  
                       Childbearing (OB) and Childbearing (Pediatrics) return to a four week course rather than a five week  
                       course. Ms. Callahan-Thompson informed the Board that the credit hours will not decrease.  

 
        A motion was made and seconded to accept J. Everett Light Career Center’s curriculum change.  
 

            HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
                              Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

 C.    Indiana University East – Suspension of Admission for the ASN program after the Admittance of  
         the 2006 Class 

 
                       Karen Clark appeared before the Board on behalf of Indiana University East. Indiana University East is 
                       requesting suspension of admission for their ASN program. Ms. Clark informed the Board that  
                       students have been aware of the suspension of the program for approximately twelve to eighteen  
                       months. Ms. Clark stated that Ivy Tech State College is across the way and Indiana University East feels 
                       that there is no need to have a duplicate program. 
 

        A motion was made and seconded to accept Indiana University East’s suspension of their ASN program.
  

            HELMUTH/DYE 
                              Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
               D.    Ivy Tech State College, Kokomo – Request for Approval to Extend the Practical Nursing Program 
                       at the Wabash Campus 
                 
                      A motion was made and seconded to accept Ivy Tech State College’s request to extend the Practical  
                      Nursing Program at the Wabash Campus. 
 
  HELMUTH/DYE 
  Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

E. MedTech College – Letter of Intent and Application for Accreditation 
 

Margaret Broadus appeared before the Board on behalf of MedTech College. Ms. Broadus informed the 
Board that she is currently the Medical Director. However, when the program is approved she will become 
the Director of Nursing. Ms. Broadus explained that this is a fifteen month program. Ms. Broadus 
explained that the curriculum is being developed and some of the developers are nurses already on board 
with them. Mr. Helmuth explained that the curriculum needs to be done by full-time nursing faculty. The 
Board informed Ms. Broadus that the philosophy statement needs to be updated with the statute and rules 
and all of their staff must have a BSN. Furthermore, the Board requested that MedTech College clarify 
their financial program and student handbook and submit all of the requested items within two weeks in 
order to be scheduled for a survey site visit. The Board informed Ms. Broadus that MedTech College may 
start admissions but they can not start their curriculum.  
 
A motion was made and seconded to accept MedTech College’s Letter of Intent and Application for 
Accreditation contingent upon completion of the requested items. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
F. University of Evansville – Change in Program Chair 
 

Amy Hall, Chair of the University of Evansville Department of Nursing and Health Sciences. FYI for the 
Board. 
 

G. Vincennes University – Application for Accreditation and the Use of Stimulation Equipment in the 
Education of Nursing Students 
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Janet Beck, Judy Dahl, and Steven Langdon appeared before the Board on behalf of Vincennes 
University.  
 
A motion was made and seconded to approve the Application for Accreditation. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 
The Board explained to Vincennes University that they are not ready to state a position on the use of 
stimulation equipment in the education of nursing students. 
 

H. University of St. Francis – Report of Survey Visit 
 

Mervin Helmuth, Vice-President, conducted the survey visit to University of St. Francis on July 6, 2006.  
 
A motion was made and seconded to place University of St. Francis on initial accreditation. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
I.     Brown Mackie College, Fort Wayne – Report of Survey Visit 

    
Mervin Helmuth, Vice-President, conducted the survey visit to Brown Mackie College, Fort Wayne, on 
May 20, 2006. 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place Brown Mackie College, Fort Wayne on full accreditation. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

VI.      PERSONAL APPEARANCES Ms. Little and Ms. Dye left the meeting. 
          
          Appearances by Applicants for Licensure 
 
          1. Julia Sargent 

 
  Ms. Sargent appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her endorsement application. 

         The Board received information from the Department of Health that Ms. Sargent became aggressive with a  
         resident by putting her finger in the residents face and shoving the resident down the hall. Ms. Sargent is  
         not licensed in Indiana. She was relieved from her duties and placed on administrative suspension 
         pending the outcome of the investigation from Williamsport health and Rehab Center. Ms. Sargent stated 
         that the DON told her she could work in Indiana without an Indiana license. 

 
         A motion was made and seconded to deny Julia Sargent’s application by endorsement.  

 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 

 
         Appearances by Applicants for Licensure 
 
         1.    Gustav Schlueter  
  
        Mr. Schlueter appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his endorsement application. In May, 
        1985 Mr. Schlueter was working as a student nurse in Arkansas. He was taking narcotic medication from the  
        Hospital he was working at and was caught. Mr. Schlueter was placed on criminal probation. Once he passed his  
        examination, his license in Arkansas was suspended. Mr. Schlueter also held a license in Kentucky. He got a job  
        at a hospital in Kentucky, stole narcotics and was caught. Mr. Schlueter pled guilty and was sentenced for theft of  
        narcotics and was released on probation. In 1993 he obtained a license in Iowa. In 1994 he surrendered his  
        license due to relapse. Mr. Schlueter has continued to work off and on since 1994 in healthcare settings without  
        incident. After ten years of no problems or incidents he applied for reinstatement of his license in Iowa. In March,  
        2006 his license was reinstated without restrictions. Mr. Schlueter informed the Board that he has thirteen years  
        of sobriety.  
 
        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approve Gustav Schlueter’s license by endorsement.  
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        2.    Renae Marie Reede 
 
        Ms. Reede appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. 
        In fall of 1997 Ms. Reede was charged with illegal consumption of alcohol by a minor. She received one year  
        of informal probation. In 1998 Ms. Reede delivered a magazine with fake LSD to her boyfriends friend and  
        received $250.00 cash. She didn’t realize she was being set-up by her boyfriend and the person she sold the fake  
        LSD to was an undercover police officer. Approximately two weeks later a Sheriff came to her home and  
        requested to speak with her. She went to the police station and gave her confession of the incident. Ms. Reede  
        pled guilty to the official charge of dealing a look-a-like substance, a class D felony. As part of the plea  
        bargain she completed eighteen months of supervised probation. She also had to permanently surrender her 1994 
        Saturn vehicle that was used during the drug deal to the police department. After completing eighteen months of 
        supervised probation, she petitioned the court and the felony was dropped to an A misdemeanor. In 2000 Ms.  
        Reede was caught shoplifting at a department store. She pled guilty and was sentenced to one year of informal 
        probation.  
 
        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended Renae Marie Reede sit for the examination and be licensed once she  
        passes.       

 
        3.    Timothy Resac 
 
        Mr. Resac appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his examination application. 
        Mr. Resac was charged with a misdemeanor criminal mischief on May 9, 1996. He was ordered to attend anger  
        management courses. Mr. Resac completed the courses successfully and also received counseling. Mr. Resac 
        was charged with a misdemeanor, operating while intoxicated (OWI), on October 14, 2001. He was sentenced 
        to ten days in jail, had his drivers license taken away, and was ordered to attend counseling for alcohol addiction. 
        He completed his probation and classes successfully. On June 8, 2002 Mr. Resac was charged with a felony OWI, 
        which was later reduced to a misdemeanor. Mr. Resac lost his drivers license for one year, was sentenced to ten  
        days in jail, ordered to take three months of alcohol addiction classes, attend AA meetings twice a week and  
        ordered to take Antabuse for two years. Mr. Resac stated that he has been working in healthcare for almost seven  
        years and has been sober since June, 2002.  
 
        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended Timothy Resac sit for the examination and be licensed once he passes. 
 
        4.    Phillip Slinn 
 
        Mr. Slinn appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his examination application. 
        Mr. Slinn has had bipolar disorder since 1998 but was not properly diagnosed until the summer of 2002. On May 
        10, 1998 he was arrested for disorderly conduct and resisting law enforcement. He was involuntarily admitted 
        for four days in to a mental health facility. On November 4, 1998 Mr. Slinn was stopped by a police officer for not  
        wearing a seatbelt and was caught with a marijuana cigarette and arrested. The possession charge was dismissed 
        upon completion of a drug and alcohol program. In the summer of 2002 Mr. Slinn experienced a manic episode 
        and became severely delusional. On July 17, 2002 he found himself in his neighbors living room with no shirt or  
        shoes on in the middle of the night making all kinds of noise. He was arrested for residential entry and resisting 
        law enforcement. He immediately sought professional treatment and was diagnosed and treated for bipolar  
        disorder. The charge was reduced to a misdemeanor and the resisting law enforcement charge was dismissed. 
        Mr. Slinn stated that he has been sober since the summer of 1999.  
 
        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended Phillip Slinn sit for the examination and be licensed once he passes. 

 
        5.    Edwin Williams 
 
        Mr. Williams appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his examination application. 
        Mr. Williams had an alcohol abuse problem in the 1990’s and received treatment from the St. Vincent  
        Stress Center on January 4, 1998. He has been sober since that time. He has participated in a recovery 
        program, been an inter-group representative and a founding member of a group which still meets weekly. 
        Mr. Williams informed the Board that he has taken the examination and passed. 
 
        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approve Edwin Williams application by examination. 

 
Appearances by Applicants for Renewal 
 
        1.    Sonya Beth Stafford 
 
        Ms. Stafford appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. On  
        September 19, 2002 Ms. Stafford was charged with criminal recklessness. She was in an altercation with 
        the sister of her baby’s father. She went to the sister’s house after work to resolve the issue. When the sister 
        didn’t answer the door she went to her car, retrieved a handgun and fired it twice. She was incarcerated for fifteen 
        months.  
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        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board renew her application.     
                 

  2.    Misty Renee White Gomez 
 
  Ms. White Gomez appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application.  
  Ms. White Gomez is licensed in Kentucky. Her license was reprimanded/censured because of her failure 
  to assess. She currently has and active license in Kentucky. Ms. Gomez provided a letter from the Kentucky  
  Board of Nursing indicating that she has completed the stipulations of her Agreed Order. 
         

        Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board renew her application.    
 

        A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Carolyn Slagle and Traci Little for the Board,  
        as follows:    
     

    HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 4-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained 

 
VII. DISCUSSION 

 
1.  State of Indiana v. Heidi Sue Davies, L.P.N., License No. 27045120A 
      Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0157 
      Re: Clarification of Final Order 
 
Ms. Wilford asked the Board for clarification of the December 29, 2005 Final Order which did not indicate that 
her probation would automatically be lifted after six (6) months.  
 
A motion was made and seconded to allow IPLA to lift the probation as originally intended in the settlement 
agreement.  
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 

 
VIII.     ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 
          A.  The following hearings were continued: 
 
               1.  State of Indiana v. David Eugene Watson, R.N., License No. 28127947A   
                    Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0015 
                    Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
               2.  State of Indiana v. Denise Harper, R.N., License No. 28155436A    
                    Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0056 
                    Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
               3.  State of Indiana v. Gwenyth Michele Taylor, R.N., License No. 28096341A   
                    Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0057 
                    Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 

4.  State of Indiana v. Nancy Ruth Chorba, R.N., License No. 28126169A  
     Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0051 
     Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
5.  State of Indiana v. Debra Lynn Oliver, L.P.N., License No. 27040246A 
     Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0198 
     Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 

B.       State of Indiana v. Heidi Watson, R.N., License No. 28097318A 
          Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0083 
          Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
          Parties and Counsel Present: 
          Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
          Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 
       
          Participating Board Members: 
         Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
         Ms. Jones 
         Ms. Valentino  
         Ms. Parker 
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           Ms. Dye 
       
            Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 13, 2006. A Motion to Dismiss  
            Petition Summary Suspension was filed on July 18, 2006.    
 
            Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Motion to Dismiss. 
      

     HELMUTH/JONES 
     Motion carried 5-0-0 
 

C.        State of Indiana v. Nia Bottoms, L.P.N., License No. 27027606A 
           Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0055 
           Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
            Parties and Counsel Present: 
            Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
            Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 
       
            Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
 
           Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 5, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of   
           Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. 
 
           Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss. 

      
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Little abstained.    
 

     D.      State of Indiana v. Mary A. Mangle, L.P.N., License No. 27049500A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0036 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
 

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on April 5, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts 
of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.   

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 5-0-0   

 
E.    State of Indiana v. Renee Dawn Dross, L.P.N., License No. 27051497A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0038 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Renee Dawn Dross, Respondent  
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
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           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
              

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on April 3, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts 
of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a 
Letter of Reprimand, twelve (12) hours of continuing education credits as directed in the Board Order 
and a fine in the amount of $250.00 dollars.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Verbal Agreement.  
 
 JONES/PARKER 
 Motion carried 5-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.    

 
F.    State of Indiana v. Jessica Hagerman, L.P.N., License No. 27050091A  

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0043 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

       
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 

  
       State’s Witness: 
       Judith Schoger 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
        

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on April 11, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts 
of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/VALENTINO 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary Suspension for a 
period of ninety (90) days.  
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 5-0-0  
 

G.    State of Indiana v. Kimberly Clark, R.N., License No. 28143832A   
Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0100 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

   
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
 

              Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 4, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts  
              of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a  
              fine in the amount of $500.00 dollars and six (6) hours of continuing education credits as directed in the 
              Board Order.  
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Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Verbal Agreement. 

 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.  

 
H.    State of Indiana v. Tasha Kay Blue, R.N., License No. 28158103A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0058 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Tasha Kay Blue, Respondent  
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
 

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 9, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Indefinite 
Suspension. The Indefinite Suspension can’t be lifted until the Respondent demonstrates compliance 
with ISNAP.  

 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 

 
I.     State of Indiana v. Emily Rose Hall, L.P.N., License No. 27031575A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0054 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.   
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
 

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 4, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 

 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 5-0-0    

 
J.    State of Indiana v. Marion Wayne Gentry, R.N., License No. 28133372A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0059 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 
 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
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Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 9, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 

 
 JONES/DYE 
 Motion carried 5-0-0   

 
K.    State of Indiana v. Natalie McCormick, R.N., License No. 28108544A 

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0034 
Re: Request for Reinstatement 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Natalie McCormick, Respondent 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Respondent’s Witness: 
Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the July 15, 2004 Board 
meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on 
July 28, 2004.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to deny the Respondent’s request for reinstatement. 

 
 JONES/VALENTINO 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 

 
L.     State of Indiana v. Terri Lynn Garrett, L.P.N., License No. 27047819A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0039 
Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 
 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 
Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on May 26, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts 
of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 

 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0  
 
A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent’s license for 
an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
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M. State of Indiana v. Mary Ellen Fain, R.N., License No. 28154671A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0073 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: The State requested a continuance before the Board.   
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to continue. 
 

HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
N. State of Indiana v. Angelia Wash, L.P.N., License No. 27044878A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0026 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Angelia Wash, Respondent  
Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included placing the 
Respondent’s license on Indefinite Probation for a period of two (2) years of active nursing practice. 
Furthermore, Respondent must submit nine (9) hours of continuing education credits as directed in the 
Board Order. 
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Verbal Agreement. 
 
 HELMUTH/PARKER 
 Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.     

 
O. State of Indiana v. Keisha L. Cooper, L.P.N., License No. 27052415A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0044 
Re: Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
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Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 
Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 7, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary Suspension for a 
period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/PARKER 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
P. State of Indiana v. Tina Frances Casteel, R.N., License No. 28132699A 

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 045 
Re: Order to Show Cause 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Tina Frances Casteel, Respondent 
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witness: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 12, 2002 
Board meeting. The Final Order was filed on December 18, 2002. An Order to Show Cause was filed on 
June 22, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to keep the Respondent’s license on Indefinite 
Probation. Furthermore, Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP within thirty (30) days, and if deemed 
eligible, Respondent must sign an RMA and remain on probation for the duration of the RMA and pay a 
fine in the amount of $250.00 dollars.  

 
 PETERS/HELMUTH 
 Motion carried 7-0-0     

 
Q. State of Indiana v. Angela Rodman, L.P.N., License No. 27051476A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0042 
Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  

       Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 
 
       State’s Witness: 
       Jeri Gerkin 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
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Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006  
Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 14, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated three counts 
of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.     

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.  
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0  
 
A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent’s license for 
an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

  
R. State of Indiana v. Stephanie Willoughby, L.P.N., License No. 27043973A 

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0202 
Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the January 19, 2006  
Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was extended at the April 20, 2006 Board meeting. A 
Complaint was filed on December 21, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana 
Code 25-1-9-4 and one count of 848 IAC 2-3-3. A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was 
filed on July 18, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the 
Respondent’s license for an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 6-0-0 

 
S. State of Indiana v. Stacey Anderson, R.N., License No. 28120487A 

Administrative Cause No. 96 NB 081 
Re: Request for Reinstatement 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Stacey Anderson, Respondent  
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
           Ms. Jones 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the April 19, 2001 
Board meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on April 24, 2001.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent’s license on Indefinite 
Probation. Furthermore, Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP within ninety (90) days, and if 
deemed eligible, Respondent must sign an RMA and remain on probation for the duration of the RMA 
 
 HELMUTH/PARKER 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
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T. State of Indiana v. Jeanette Carla Bly, R.N., License No. 28109596A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0041 
Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 
Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 22, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 6-0-0   

 
       A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent’s license for  
       an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/PARKER 
 Motion carried 6-0-0 
 
U. State of Indiana v. Tina Irish, L.P.N., License No. 27044206A 

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0176 
Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 20, 2005 
Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was extended at the January 19, 2006 and April 20, 2006 
Board meetings. An Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on June 28, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the  
Respondent’s license for an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 6-0-0 

 
V. State of Indiana v. Bruce Callahan, R.N., License No. 28092739A 

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 001 & 2006 NB 0070 
Re: Order to Show Cause 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Bruce Callahan, Respondent 
Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witness: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
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Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 

 
Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the June 21, 2001 Board 
meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on July 6, 2001. Respondent’s license was placed on 
Summary Suspension at the June 15, 2006 Board meeting. An Order to Show Cause was filed on June 
29, 2006. 
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent’s license on Indefinite 
Probation, with original terms, until he successfully completes his ISNAP contract. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

W. State of Indiana v. Wendy Dawn Perkins, L.P.N., License No. 27036461A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0045 
Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        

Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 
Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 27, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of 
Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/LITTLE 
 Motion carried 6-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the Respondent’s license for 
an additional ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 6-0-0 
 

X. State of Indiana v. Leroy McCargo, R.N., License No. 28090248A 
Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 086 
Re: Order to Show Cause 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented. 
Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
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Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the January 17, 2002 
Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on January 23, 2002. An 
Order to Show Cause was filed on June 29, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary Suspension for a 
period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

Y. State of Indiana v. Kristina Jeaneen Ellison, L.P.N., License No. 27050742A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0046 
Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 
Board meeting. A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on July 5, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to extend the Summary Suspension on the 
Respondent’s license for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

Z. State of Indiana v. Sherrie Hansen, R.N., License No. 28120482A 
Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0005 
Re: Order to Show Cause 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witnesses: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
       Tom Trenerry 
       Debora Kimbell 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: Respondent’s license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the July 21, 2005 Board 
meeting. The Findings of Fact and Order was filed on August 18, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was 
filed on July 5, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default. 
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 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary Suspension for a 
period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/PARKER 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

AA. State of Indiana v. Lori L. Andrews, L.P.N., License No. 27035534A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0080 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 7, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

BB. State of Indiana v. Ann Marie Blasko, R.N., License No. 28148127A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0081 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Ann Marie Blasko, Respondent 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witnesses: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
       Tom Trenerry 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 7, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 PETERS/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

CC. State of Indiana v. Heidi Humes, L.P.N., License No. 27050593A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0089 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
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Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witnesses: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 18, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
DD. State of Indiana v. Rebecca Lynn Graves, L.P.N., License No. 27028695A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0091 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 18, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
EE. State of Indiana v. Christina Dawn Marshall, L.P.N., License No. 27044672A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0090 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
State’s Witnesses: 
Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Stefani Houston, Respondent 
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 



  18

 
Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 18, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 
 

FF. State of Indiana v. Dawn Gehring, R.N., License No. 28119176A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0092 
Re: Petition for Summary Suspension 
 
State’s Witnesses: 
Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Stefani Houston, Respondent 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 

        Ms. Little 
        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on July 18, 2006.  
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Summary 
Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days. 
 
 HELMUTH/JONES 
 Motion carried 7-0-0 

 
IX.          DEFAULT HEARINGS 
 

A. State of Indiana v. Tracy Lynn Rambo, L.P.N., License No. 27046140A 
Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0192 
Re: Notice of Proposed Default  

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. 
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 

        Ms. Jones 
 
Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 15, 2006. The Summary 
Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on June 21, 2006. There has been no 
response from the Respondent. 

  
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.  

 
HELMUTH/VALENTINO 

 Motion carried 5-0-0  
 
       A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Indefinite Suspension for a  
       period of one (1) year. Furthermore, Respondent must have of three (3) months of compliance with  
       ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement. 
 

HELMUTH/DYE 
Motion carried 8-0-0     
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B. State of Indiana v. Lisa Kay Keairns, L.P.N., License No. 27034000A 

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0171 
Re: Notice of Proposed Default  
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 

        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 15, 2006. The Summary 
Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on June 21, 2006. There has been no 
response from the Respondent.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/VALENTINO 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Indefinite Suspension for a 
period of one (1) year. Furthermore, Respondent must have of three (3) months of compliance with  
ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement and pay a fine/costs in the amount of $500.00 dollars. 

 
 HELMUTH/VALENTINO 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 

 
C. State of Indiana v. Lisa Carol Reathaford, R.N., License No. 28103719A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0017 
Re: Notice of Proposed Default  
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. 
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
       State’s Witness: 
       Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director 
 

Participating Board Members: 
           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 

        Ms. Jones 
 

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 15, 2006. The Notice of 
Proposed Default Order was filed on June 28, 2006. There has been no response from the Respondent.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 
 
A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent’s license on Indefinite Suspension for a 
period of one (1) year. Furthermore, Respondent must have of three (3) months of compliance with  
ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement and pay a fine/costs in the amount of $500.00 dollars. 
 
 HELMUTH/DYE 
 Motion carried 5-0-0 
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 X.          DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS 

 
A.   Settlement Agreements 
 
1.    State of Indiana v. Shirley Ann Mills, R.N., License No. 28045287A   

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0052 
Re: Proposed Settlement Agreement 
 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  
Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members: 

              Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
              Ms. Jones 
              Ms. Parker 
              Ms. Slagle 

       Ms. Dye 
       Ms. Valentino 
 

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 11, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included permanent and voluntary surrender of Respondent’s 
license.  

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement. 

 
 JONES/HELMUTH 
 Motion carried 5-0-1 Ms. Dye abstained.  

 
2.    State of Indiana v. Theresa K. Birch, L.P.N., License Nos. 27041997A 

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0033 
Re: Proposed Settlement Agreement 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Dye 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 

 
Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 17, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included placing the Respondent’s license on Indefinite 
Suspension for a period of one (1) year and a fine in the amount of $250.00 dollars. Prior to petitioning 
for reinstatement Respondent shall submit proof that she has signed an RMA and has six (6) months of 
compliance. 

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.  

 
HELMUTH/DYE 
Motion carried 7-0-0  
 

3.     State of Indiana v. Heather Leigh Downs, R.N., License No. 28150025A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0047 
Re: Agreement for Voluntary Extension of Summary Suspension 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. 
Linda Batten, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
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           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Slagle 

 
Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 19, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included voluntary summary suspension of the Respondent’s 
license. 

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.  

 
HELMUTH/SLAGLE 
Motion carried 5-0-0  
 

4.    State of Indiana v. Renee Annette Christ, R.N., License No. 28150026A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0072 
Re: Proposed Settlement Agreement 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Slagle 

 
Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 19, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included placing the Respondent’s license on Indefinite Probation 
for a period of three (3) years. Furthermore, Respondent must sign an RMA with ISNAP within thirty 
(30) days of the Final Order, submit proof of six (6) continuing education credits as directed in the Board 
Order and pay a fine in the amount of $250.00 dollars. 

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.  

 
HELMUTH/PARKER 
Motion carried 3-1-1 Ms. Slagle opposed and Ms. Valentino abstained.  
 

5.    State of Indiana v. Stacey Hoefflin, L.P.N., License No. 27048520A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0010 
Re: Proposed Settlement Agreement 

 
Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

           Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
           Ms. Dye 

 
Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 13, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, nine (9) hours of continuing 
education credits as directed in the Board Order and a fine in the amount of $250.00 dollars. 
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.  

 
HELMUTH/JONES 
Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained.  
 

6.    State of Indiana v. Stephanie Burthay, L.P.N., License No. 27052506A 
Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0022 
Re: Proposed Settlement Agreement 
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Parties and Counsel Present: 
Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. 
Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana 

 
Participating Board Members:   

            Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) 
           Ms. Jones 
           Ms. Valentino  
           Ms. Parker 
           Ms. Slagle 
           Ms. Little 
           Ms. Dye 

 
Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 18, 2006 between the Respondent and the Office of 
the Attorney General. The Agreement included placing the Respondent’s license on Indefinite Probation 
for a period of three (3) years. Furthermore, Respondent must sign an RMA with ISNAP within twenty 
(20) days of the Final Order. 
 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.  

 
HELMUTH/JONES 
Motion carried 5-0-0  
 

A.   Administrative Law Judge Recommendations Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little left the meeting. 
  

1. State of Indiana v. Yvonne Mercedes Fernandez, R.N., License No. 28132637A 
Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 079 

 Re: Request to Reinstate 
 Recommendation: Remand for Full Board Hearing 
 
2. State of Indiana v. Gregory Mann, L.P.N., License No. 27025358A 

Administrative Cause No. 2000 NB 0010 
 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation 
 Recommendation: Notice of Proposed Dismissal 
 
3. State of Indiana v. Nancy Rover, L.P.N., License No. 27018920A 

Administrative Cause No. 1997 NB 0042 
 Re: Request to Reinstate 
 Recommendation: Notice of Proposed Dismissal 
 
4. State of Indiana v. Warren Scott Frazier, R.N., License No. 28135743A 

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 098 
 Re: Request to Withdraw Probation 
 Recommendation: Notice of Proposed Dismissal 

 
5. State of Indiana v. Gari A. Miller, R.N., License No. 28119716A 

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0113 
 Re: Request to Reinstate 
 Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatement 

 
Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Celinda Kay Leach, R.N.,     
Administrative Law Judge, as follows: 

 
 HELMUTH/SLAGLE 

 Motion carried 5-0-0 
 

XI.      ADJOURNMENT 
 

 There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana 
 State Board of Nursing adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 

 
 
 ___________________________________________   __________________ 
 Mervin Helmuth, R.N., Vice-President    Date 
 
 
 ___________________________________________   __________________ 
 Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary     Date 
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